MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

legality of notifying the first meeting of said Parish, said meeting having been warned but eight days previous to the time of holding the same:

Resolved, That the doings of said First Parish in Wiscasset, at said meeting, be, and they hereby are confirmed and made valid in law

CHAPTER XII.

Resolve providing for the pay of the Committee on the State Valuation. Feb. 17, 1821.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the several persons, members of the Committee on the Valuation, named in the Schedule subjoined, the compensation following, that is to say: to each one for his travel from home to the Senate Chamber in Portland, the place of their meeting, one dollar for every ten miles, and three dollars for every day's service; to Daniel Rose, Esq. fifty cents per day for services as Clerk to said Committee, in addition to his compensation as one of said Committee; and to Alfred Johnson, Esq. one dollar for every ten miles travel in his return home; his seat in the Legislature having become vacated. And the several sums so computed and set against their respective names, in said Schedule, shall be in full compensation for their travel and attendance, amounting to two thousand and one dollars and seventy cents; and the Governor is hereby authorized and requested to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the payment of said sum accordingly.

Schedule of the Committee on the State Valuation, for their travel and attendance on that business.

NAMES.		Miles Travel.	Days Attendance.	Pay for Travel.		Pay for Attendance.	Amount Total.
George Bixby, .		100	29	\$10		\$ 87	\$ 97
John Burgin,		300	29	[*] 30		" 8 7	117
Rufus Burnham, .		100	26	10		78	88
Mark Dennett, .		60	29	6		87	93
Nathan Elden, .		15	29	1	50	87	88 50
Joseph E. Foxcroft		25	28	2	50	84	86 50
Joshua Gage,		60	29	6		87	93
Simon Greenleaf, .			29			87	87
Joseph Howard, .		42	21	4	20	63	67 20
Charles Hutchings,		160	29	16		87	103
Alfred Johnson, jun		125	24	25		72	97
William Kendall, .	•	85	29	8	50	87	95 50

Abel Merrill,	30	29	- 3	87	90
Joel Miller,	100	24	10	72	82
Abraham Morrell,	50	28	5	84	89
Benjamin Nourse,	140	29	14	87	101
Daniel Rose,	60	29	6	101 50	107 50
Edward Russell,		29	1 50	87	88 50
Josiah W. Seaver,	50	29	5	8 7	92
John Turner,	50	24	5	72	77
William D. Williamson,	150	16	15	48	63
Obed Wilson,	120	29	12	87	99
	Acting .				

\$2001 70

CHAPTER XIII.

Resolve making valid the doings of Plantation No. one in the County of Oxford.

February 19, 1821.

On the Petition of the Inhabitants of Plantation No. one, setting forth that certain errors and defects existed in the doings of said Plantation; that the warrant for the first meeting of the Inhabitants was lost, and never recorded; that the qualifying of the officers is supposed to be informal; and that some assessments of taxes are supposed to be not strictly conformably to law:

Resolved, That the doings of Plantation No. one, at the several meetings above mentioned, be, and are hereby made valid in law,

any of the errors and defects aforesaid notwithstanding.

CHAPTER XIV.

Resolves requiring Justices of the Peace to account for fines and forfeitures, February 24, 1821.

Resolved, That every Justice of the Peace within this State, who has received any fines or forfeitures within the last six years, and has neglected to pay over the same as required by law; and shall fail to pay over the same, on or before the first day of October next, shall forfeit and pay double the amount so by him retained after that time, to be recovered by the County Treasurer, on action of debt, in his own name, for the benefit of said county, in any court competent to try the same.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of every such Justice to account on oath with the County Treasurer, for all such monies by him

received and unaccounted for, for the last six years.

Resolved, That the several County Treasurers shall notify every